" “In accordancé with
Rule 18.7 of the '
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

Sections 92A, 104A and Notlce of progress report in voluntary

182 of the |
Act 1885, meoteney wmdlng up

Oye?

T TN

TUESDAY

|| N g

25/08/2020 #168
COMPANIES HOUSE J

Company details

Coswrrmse [0 [s (3 [s [ 2 [ ]2

»-Filling in this form :
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ICRAVED LIMITED

bold black capitals.

|

I Liquidator's name

. Full forename(s) ’I'DAVID SIMON MATTHEW
Sumame { EDWARDS

- Liquidator's address
Building name/number |5-7 GROSVENOR COURT
‘Street IFOREGATE STREET
Post town | CHESTER

County/Region : I CHESHIRE

o fe (o [L[ [ [W[e]

Country IUNITED KINGDOM
u - Liquidator's name &
Full forename(s) . I'JANETTE LOUISE |, @3Other liquidator
N Use this section to tell us about
Surname | CHILLERY-BELCHER another liquidator.
‘ Liquidator's address &
~ Building name/number |5-7 GROSVENOR COURT {ZiOther liquidator .
Use this section to tell us about
Street |FOREGATE STREET another liquidator.
Post town : I CHESTER
County/Region |CHESHIRE

Postcode | IC—|—H—’1—’—|_1_|—G_I_H—|___ |

Country . - |

- CHFP041 04/17 Version 1.0

LIQO3/




11Q03

+ Notice of progress report in voluntary wiﬁding up

From déte- .

TE[T [e[E [R[EfAlS

Period of progress report

. Todate

m

il

Progress report . : -

The progress report is attached

Sign and date .

Liquidator's signature

Signature

_Signature date

2% ofe [l

'CHFPO41 04/17 Version 1.0 -

| LIQo32.



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information ; n'lmportant information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. -

Contact name - - . -
SHABINA ALI - @ Where to send
ey o You may return this form to any Companies House

Aaron & Partners LLP . .
- ” address, however for expediency we advise you to

l : : return it to the address below:

5-7 Grosvenor Court - " | The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, .
- , | : ' Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
Foregate Street . DX 33050 Cardiff. .
'lChester

t

I—P-ﬂtnwn
) i i X . . . | v
‘_—I:: ’C_ ,H—II—I—IT‘—H"? [—‘ . ﬂ Further information |

o For further information please see the guidance notes
| DX 19990 Chester 4 on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

Telaphona
01244 405 555

Checkiist -' This form is available in an .
— alternative format. Please visit the
We may return forms completed incorrectly or .
with information missing. forms page on the website at
' www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name ahd number match the
information held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form. .

QyeZ” Peterboat Close, London SE10 0PX : CHFPO41 04/17 Version1.0 . 4.2017
- www.oyezforms.co.uk . Companies LIQ03 ’ : L1Qo33



ANNUAL PROGRESS -REPO.RT F'QR PERIOD 28 JUNE 2019 TO 27 JUNE 2020
Craved Limited - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

-~ Company Number 08862832

}

- This Report has been prepared for the sole purpose of informing creditors. The Report is
private and confidential, and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced quoted
~ from, in whole or in.part, by Creditors for any purpose other than receiving information
~ and taking advice, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever. .

The Liquidatqrs are bouhd by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

" © Resources for 1Ps LLP 2020



. ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIbATION

t

Content

Executive Summary -
Background - C

Administration and Planning

" Enquiries and Investigations

Realisation of Assets -
Trading

CreditOrs

Fees and Exoenses'
Creditors’ Righits

EU RegUIations -

Conclusion

Appendlces

Appendlx l- Statutory Informatlon

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments account for the penod 28/06/2019 to
27/06/2020 :

Appendix 3 - Estimated Outcome Statement

Appendlx 4- Detalled list of work undertaken in the perlod

»

"Appendix 5- Time cost information for period 28/06/2019 to 27/26/2020

Appendix 6 - Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate

~ Appendix 7 - Directors Report and the Statement of Affairs o

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A summary of key information in this report is detalled below.’

) Resources for IPs LLP 2020 . A ' . A L2



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Assets .
Estimated to _
' realise per Anticipated Total
Statement of | Realisations future | anticipated
Asset Affairs to date |- realisations | realisations
Debtors £0.00 " £0.00 £0.00 £0.00:
-Cash £10,592.00 | £10,592.00 £0.00 £10,592.00
Commission on future - . £150,000.00 | "£1,103.31 £2,000.00 £3,103.'31
sales by buyer ** :
Ofﬁce'equipment £1,000.00 £0.00 £0.00 - £0.00
Plant and Machinery _ £80.00|  £100.00 -£0.00 £0.00
HMRC Tax Refund £1,600.00 £0.00 £0.00

* This may be increased followmg further work if funds allow; more information is given
within this report

Expenses
Amountper | Anticipated |

fees and Expense further Total
expenses | - incurred to expense to anticipated
Expense estimates date closure expense
Joint Liquidators’ fees £15,708.00 | £12,961.00 £28,669.00
| Solicitors’ fees ¥ . : ' - £0.00 £0.00. £0.00
Agents’ fees - £500.00 -£0.00 £500.00
Statutory Advertising £311.00 - 77.75 £388.75
All other expenses £361.00 . £0.00 £361.00

* There is no intention at this time to incur legal fees, but creditors will be asked to approve
a Legal Fees Resolution capped at £15,000, to minimise costs. ‘

Dividend prospects

Distribution / Anticipated distribution /
Creditor class | dividend paid to date dividend, based upon the above
Secured creditor £0.00 £0.00
Preferential creditors 1 £0.00 ' . £0.00
Unsecured creditors : £0.00 . £0.00

“Summary of key issuesvoutstanding

e The remaining asset in the liquidation is the commission from the sales by the
purchasmg company Wthh is to be paid for 3 years from 1 May 2019

Commission paid in year 1 is less than 1% of the amount estimated by directors in the
Statement of Affairs. Further investigation will be made, subject to funding of the
Liquidators’ costs of doing so. Creditors are asked to approve Liquidators’ costs and
your attention is drawn to the decision procedure documentation which accompanies

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 : ' 3



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION |

this report. If commlssmn payments do not improve, there appears to be no prospect
of a dividend to any class of credltors

- e _Corporation tax to be submitted for the Ilquudatlon perlods
e Recovery of VAT in the, quwdatlon ’
. Closure e

- Based on current information, it is anticipated that the liquidation will be concluded within
- the next 2 years and 6 months to allow the commission to be collected. -

Background

The Company operated as a food and drink online retailer under the trading name “Craved”
and sold high quality gourmet produce to businesses and direct to the public. It was
incorporated in January 2014 and traded from 27 January 2014 until April 2019, employing
several staff and used serviced offices in London. Its material value was in goodwill and.its
website. lts physical assets were limited (little stock, low value office equipment etc). '

As a result of a Board resolution passed by the Directors on 7 Juné 2019, Mr David Simon
~ -Matthew Edwards and Ms Janette Louise Chillery-Belcher, both of Aaron and Partners LLP,
- both Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the ICAEW,-were asked by the Board to assist in
placing the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) and nominated as the

proposed qumdators of the Company

Mr Edwards had ﬁrst been.contacted by the Board in March 2019 when it was clearito the
directors that the Company’s Christmas sales had failed to achieve expectations. The

" directors sought to maximise the value of assets, and minimise the costs of the Iiduidation,

by selling the Company’s assets (including its brand"name) for the best practicable price, and
then liquidaté. They believed a sale of the business once the Company was in llqwdatlon ~
“would achneve significantly less. : ‘

A sale was achieved on 1 May 2019 to a reputable gourmet food retailer, Forman Field Ltd.
A cash sum of £10,592.40 including VAT was received and deposited in the client account of
Aaron & Partners LLP in readiness for the liquidation. In addition to the initial cash
payment, the buyer agreed to pay commission for three years on (a) Craved product sales to
all customers and (b) on Forman & Field product sales to Craved customers.

In their Statement of Affairs the directors anticipated the-average annual commission in
- next three years to be 10% per year on estimated sales of £300,000, being an estimated
£90,000 (3 x £30,000) over the three years. The directors anticipated the buyer will sell
their own product to approximately 10% of Craved customers which is estimated at another
£20,000 per year over the three years, totalling £60,000. Consequently they estimated:
aggregate estimated future commission to £150,000 over the 3 years. - This was an
estimated figure and dependant on market conditions and there was no guaranteed income
under the agreement. '

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 ) - - ' . ’ 4



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

The Company was placed in quuidation_ and the Liquidators appointed on 28 June 2019.

A copy of the Statement of Affairs and Directors report is shown at Appendix 7.

t

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING -

Statutory information may be found at Appendix 1.

The Joint Liquidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and '
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing
~ realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of
. the administration of the case, which ensures that work is carried out to high professional
standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be found in Appendix 4.

ENQUIRIES ANI_) INVESTIGATIONS

- During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidator carried out an initial review of the Company’s
affairs in the period prior. to appointment. This included seeking information and
explanations from the directors by means of questionnaires, telephone communications
and emails; revuewmg mformatlon received from creditors; and collecting and examlmng the
Company’s bank statements, accounts and other records.

The Company’s accounts were entirely paperiess ‘as the directors used the Xero online
accounting software. Passcodes to Xero were provided to the Liquidators who reviewed
the records and had extensive verbal and email communications with the managing
director, David Voxlin, and further communications with the non- executlve dlrector Andrew

" Yates. Both directors provnded completed questionnaires. ‘

The information obtained from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their.
statutory duty to submit a conf‘dent:al report on the conduct of the directors to the
Insolvency Service. .

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an assessment of whether there
‘were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would
typically include any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected
to or who have past dealings with the Company. This assessment is on-going.

Although this work has not generated any financial benefit to creditors, it is necessary to
meet the statutory c[uties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and investigations into
potential rights of actions to enhance realisations.

°

REALISATION OF ASSETS

The Joint Liquidators formulated and worked through a realisation strategy that sought to
- maximise realisations net of costs. The financial beneft of those efforts is described further
below. : .

© Resources for iPs LLP 2020 ) o .5



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Sale of Company Business

The Company ceased trading at the end of April 2019 There was a sale by the directors of
" its business (including goodwill, confidential commercial information, intellectual property,
its website and such limited stock as it had) on an arms-length basis to food retailer, Forman
- & Field Ltd for an initial cash sum of £10,592.40 including VAT, plus commission for three
years on (a) Craved product sales to all customers and (b) on Forman & Field product sales .
to Craved customers. The rate of commission would be 15% on sales from 1 May 2019 to 30
June 2020, 10% on sales between 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 and 5% on sales from 1 July
2021 to 30 June 2022.

Followmg their appointment the Liquidators obtained an independent valuatlon of the
Company’s business WhICh supported the sale consideration paid by the buyer

Commlssmn followmg Sale of Business , ,
In their Statement of Affairs the directors anticipated the average annual commission'in
next three yeéars to be an average 10% per year on estimated sales of £300,000, being an
estimated £90,000 (3 x £30,000) over the three years. The directors anticipated the buyer
would sell their own product to approximately 10% of Craved customers which was
estimated at another £20,000 per-year over the three years, totalling £60,000. Consequently
they estimated aggregate estimated future commission to £150,000 over the 3 years. This
was an estimated figure and dependant on market condmons and there was no guaranteed
income under the agreement.

Commission Period 1 May 2019 to 31 December 2019
The buyer reported sales in this.period to be:

Total Spent on Craved products by Craved Customers (ex. VAT & PP) £ 51667
Total Spent on F&F products by Craved Customers (ex. VAT & PP) £4,652.41
Total"Spent on Craved products by F&F Customers (ex. VAT & PP) £ 3!440'5Q

The total spend was £8,609.58 which meant commission at 15% was £ 1,291.44. However
the buyer paid only £400.00, indicating that it had felt obliged to honour £891.44 of
subscriptions by Craved customers, despite having allegedly been assured in the sale
process that there were no live subscriptions. This deduction has been disputed by the
Liquidators and the matter is on-going. : : '

Commission Period 1 January 2020 to 30 June 2020
The buyer reported sales in this period to be:

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 u . : 6




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN.CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Total Spent on Craved products by Craved Customers (ex. VAT & PP) £ 0'0_0 N
Total Spent on F&F products by Craved Customers (ex. VAT & PP) £154.60 . .
Total Spent on Craved products by F&F Customers (ex. VAT & PP) £ 4,534.13

The total spend was £4,688.73 which meant commission at 15% was £703 31 which was
paid followmg the end of the report period. '

This period mcludes the UK lockdown from 24 March 2020, during which onlme food and
drink sales have been w:dely reported to have been very strong. Therefore these figures are
particularly disappointing and the Liquidators would like to, review the matter more closely
if funds allow '

Total commission paid to date by the Buyer is £1,103.3i». On that basis it rnight be estimated .
future commission from the remaining two years could be a further £2,000.

Further investigation will be made, subject to funding of the Liquidator’s costs of doing so.
Creditors are asked to approve liquidators’ costs and attention is drawn to the decision
procedure documentation which will shor'tly follow this report. '

If. commnss:on payments do not improve, there appears to be little or no prospect of a
dividend to any class of credltors

Detalls of work done to reallse the assets in the Revnew Period are contalned in AppendIX 4
to this report.

This includes verbal and email communications with David Voxlin as director of the
.Company and Daniel Kahn as sales manager of the buyer, Forman Field Ltd, and with Lance
" Forman, its director. Sales information has been provided. by the buyer which has been
reviewed by the Liquidators. Without this work the buyer may -not have made any payment
at all and therefore there was a direct benefit to the liquidation. '

As noted above the buyer has withheld £891.44 in commission against subscriptioné for
Craved customers; this deduction has been dlsputed by the quwdators and the matter is
on-going. »

If there -are funds to do so, further communications will be had with the buyei* as to
withheld commission and the level of sales on which. commission has been pald so as to

maximise realisations.

Lo .
Transactions with connected parties )
- There have been no transactions to a connected party.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 . , o] 7




' ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Property - :
- The Company’s trading premises were leased serviced offices and the lease was termmated
prior to the liquidation. There appear to be no property assets.

Book debts

The Company appeared to have £141.00 in book debts owed by customers as at the date of
the liquidation. In the Statement of Affairs the directors estimated this would not be
realised. After appointment the Liquidators wrote to the customers seeking payment but
.no reply was received and ln the circumstances it was considered unprofi table to take
further action. - : :

Plant and machinery
' The book value for plant and machinery was £342.00 - with an estimated to realise figure of
£80.00 for a coffee grinder which reallsed £100.00. .

Stock : A
The Company carried little stock and it was sold to the buyer of the Company’s business on
1 May 2019 prlor to commencement of the quwdatlon :

: Tradlng
The Company ceased trading prior to commencement of the Liquidation and no tradmg was
- conducted during the qumdatlon

Further details about theAwo’rk undertaken in relation to asset realisations may be found at
- Appendix 4. '

CREDITORS , ’

Irrespective of whether suffi cuent realisations are achleved to pay a dividend to credntors
the Joint Liquidators have had to carry ‘out key tasks which are detailed in the list -at
Appendix 6. The following sections explain the antncnpated outcomes to creditors and any
distributions pald

The Joint Liquidators have met their statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors,
as listed below. In consideration of the n\eedv'for transparency and engagement with
creditors, care has been taken to ensure that reports and other communications with
creditors have provided useful details of the strategies pursued and the outcomes
anticipated. :

During the Review Period, thé,fo[loWing key ddéumentg have been issued:

® Notice of appointment of Liquidators;
- @ Notice of Winding up . :
e The report on the creditors’ s100 decision.

~ Creditors Committee : A
Creditors have been invited to form a creditors committee but none has wished to do so.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 ‘ - ' : 8.



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Secured Creditors
The Company had no charges registered at Compames House and the dlrectors have
confirmed that there were no secured credltors

Preferentlal Credrtors :

6 employees were made redundant on various dates prior commencement of the
Liquidation. Relevant information for employees to submit claims was given by the
- Liquidators to the Redundancy Payments Office.” Information and help has been glven to
employees to enable them to submit thelr claims online. '

No employees have made claims to the Employment Tribunal.

. - Employees claims of £11,341.25 have been received .No proof of debt or confirmation of
payment has been received to date from-the Redundancy Payments Service ( RPS)

* No distribution to preferential creditors has been made to date.
i

Unless future commission payments lmprove then there appears to be to be Ilttle orno
' prospect of a dlstnbutlon to preferentral creditors.

Unsecured creditors
In the Statement of Affairs, HMRC was shown to be owed a total of £36 342. 15 for PAYE/NIC
and VAT. A claim of £42 724.47 has been received from HMRC. '

The trade and expense creditors as per the Statement of Affairs totalled £236,481.27. A
copy of the Statement of Affairs is at Appendrx 7. Proofs of £47,282.02 have been received

' todatev

"Please be advised that proofs of debt are still being received and therefore the total value of
unsecured claims is not known at present.

To date no solicitors or agents have been employed to agree clalms and no expense of this
nature is expected at this time.

There are no contentious claims from creditors at this time.

Dividend prospects
No distribution to preferential credrtors has been made to date

Unless future commission payments improve then there appears to 'be to be little or no
prospect of a distribution to preferential creditors.

Floating Charges / Prescrlbed Part !

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any credltor after 15 September 2003
and consequently there will be no prescribed part in this quurdatlon

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 S _ B : . 9



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - iN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

FEES AND EXPENSES.

. The Joint quuldators fees -
It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the approprlate staff member at
the appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day
administration on cases and a manager and partner then oversees the work undertaken.
Where the issues are .complex and litigious, the work’ wrll be. closely supervnsed or
undertaken by a manager at associate level or partner.

The time costs for the period 28 June 2019 to 27 June 2020 being the first year of the
.Liquidation total £15,832.00, representing 55.8 hours at an average hourly rate of £283.73.
The tlme costs for the period are detailed at Appendlx 5. '

No fees have been drawn to date.

The basns of the Jomt quuudators fees has not yet been fixed by creditors and a report to
- creditors seeklng fees approval will follow shortly '

-

Dlsbursements : ‘
‘The Liquidators have incurred an. agent s fee of £500 plus VAT in respect of the valuation of
- the Company’s business post appointment; further information is given above, within “Asset

Réalisations This is @ category 1 disbursement and has been paid from funds held in the
,L|qu1dators designated depos:t account for thlS Liquidation. -

The category 1 dlsbursements that have been mcurred and not yet paid durmg the perlod < '

“are total £ 672.00 and are:

Bonding - Specific Penalty Premium | £48.00
Redirection Royal Mail fee. , o £313.00
-Statutory Advertising ' ' . £311.00

~ There are no category 2 disbursements -for the period 28/6/2019 to 27/6/2020.

Information- about this msolvency process ‘may be found on the R3 websnte at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together
with the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at: '

www.aaronandpartners.com/cra062
using case sensitive password: anj34DS

A hard copy of both-the Credltors Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and dlsbursement
policy may be obtained on request

_ © Resources for IPs LLP 2020 S , 10



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Other professional costs

Sub-contracted work ‘ _
No work has been sub contracted out..

Solicitors
.No Solicitors have been instructed to date

However, if legal services are required in the Liquidation then the Liquidators want to use .
their firm, Aaron & Partners LLP and creditors are asked to approve this. A resolution in this
regard is included within- the Qualifying Decision documentation which will follow this
‘report. . } '

Accountants A ,
No Accountants have been instructed.

Agents and valuers .
Axis Valuation Services were instructed to provide a valuation of the Company’s busmess at

a cost of £500 plus VAT, as referred to above.

Debt collectors : :
There were no debt collectors employed. .

CREDITORS' RIGHTS
An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors request further details of the remuneration and
expenses of DS M Edwards and J L Chillery-Belcher, within 21 days of receipt of thlS report.
Any secured credltor may request the same detalls in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge-
the- amount and/or basis of the fees of D $ M Edwards and J L Chillery-Belcher and.the
amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt
of this report. Any secured creditor may make a srmllar application to court within the same
time limit. : :

EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)
~ The Company’s centre of main interest was'in the UK, as its registered office address was
11b Dock Street, London E1 8JN and therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations

apply

These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation. -

'© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 - . ' 11



A_NNUAL PROGRESS REPCRT OIE CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

CONCLUSION
The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstandlng
matters that are preventmg this case from being closed:

e The remaining asset in the liquidation is the commission from the sales by the
purchasing company which is to be paid for 3 years from 1 May 2019 '

. Commission paid in year 1 is less than 1% of the amount estimated by directors in the
Statement of Affairs. Further investigation will be made; subject to funding of the.
Liquidators’ costs of deing so. Creditors are asked to approve Liquidators’ costs and
your attention is drawn to the decision procedure documentation which accompanies
this report. If commission payments do not improve, there appears to be no prospect
of a dividend to any class of creditors.

e Corporation tax to be submitted for the Ilqmdatlon perlods
] Recovery of VAT in the Liquidation

If  you require any further informatidn please contact this office on
insolvency@aaronandpartners.com or fax 01244 405566 or telephone 01244 405564 and
speak to the case administrator Amy Spreyer. .

Jm %’&7-55%1, |
’ Signed | : '

J L CHILLERY-BELCHER
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

24 August 2020

" © Resources for IPs LLP 2020 ’ . 12



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

: Appendix I
Statutory Info'rn"l.ation
Company Name
Former Trading Name
Company Number
Dafe bf Incorp.oration

“Registered Office-

\

Craved !,imited A

None

08862832

27 January 2014 . o A

Aaron and Partners LLP
5-7 Grosvenor Court
Foregate Street,
Chester, Ch11HG

11b Dock Street, London E1 8N

Former Registered Ofﬁcé

Former Tfading Premises .~ 11b Dock Street, London E1 8IN

Office holders David Simon Matthew Edwarcis, IP Number 8244
: Janette Louise Chillery-Belcher, IP 22172:,

Aaron and Partners LLP

5-7 Grosvenor Court

Foregate Street

Chester CH1 1HG

Office Holders address

Resolution to Wind Up i

28 June 2019,
B ‘ . N ) "
Date of appointment 28 June 2019
Directors ‘ . David Voxlin, appointed 27 January 2014

Andrew Yates, appointed 9 July 2016

' -Company Secretary: | .None.
Sub.sidiaries: o o . None
.Connected Com'paﬁies% ' A' None
Parent Compaﬁy: o ' Nohe' -

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020



 ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

‘Appendix 2
_ LIQUIDATOR'S SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM THE PERIOD 28 JUNE 2019 TO 27 JUNE 2020 (YEAR 1)
Statement Thls ::"9“
of Affairs, 27.06.2020
' ‘ l
. Receipts 4 :
£10,592.00 | Cash (proceeds of sale of Company business) £10,592.40
£1,000.00 | Sale of Equipment ' £1,010.00
- £80.00 | Sale of Plant & Machinery £100.00
£150,000.00 | Commission under sales agreement £1,103.31
E HMRC Tax refund “ £1,600.00
Interest from money held in deposit account- -£10.17 |
Vat recovery : 0.00
£161,672.00 | TOTAL RE‘CElPTS. £14,415.88
Payments . )
Liquidators' Disbursements:
Axia Valuation Fee £500.00
Vat on disbursements £100.00
TOTAL COSTS ! £600.00
Dividends
TOTAL PAYMENTS MADE £600.00
BALANCE (RECEIPTS LESS PAYMENTS MADE) £13,815.88
f .
BALANCE HELD ON IN DEPOSIT ACCOUNT ON 27 JUNE 2020 £13,815.88
- Liguidators disbursements incurred but not'yet géid (ex VAT)
Bonding - Specific Penalty Premium o ' . £48.00
Redirection Royal Mail fee £313.00
Statutory Advertising £311.00
672.00

I certify that this is an accurate summary of the receipts and payments in the administration
~ of this estate to date and | confirm that | have reconciled this account with that which is held
in the designated deposit account.

J f%.&é@

- Signed

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020.

iL CHILLERY-BELCHER, JOINT LIQUIDATOR

14



CRAVED LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

' ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 20 AUGUST 2020

»

EstSoA

Assets subject to Fixed and Floatin'g' Charges
None .

Uncharged Assets
10,592.00 Cash'(proceeds of sale.of Company buslness)

1,000.00 Sale of Equipment
80.00 Sale of Plant & Machinery =
150,000.00 Commission under sales agreement
.0.00 HMRC Tax refund .
0.00 Interest from money held in deposit account

161,672.00 Total realisations -
Less: .
Liquidators' fixed fee being:
Statement of Affairs fee £8,000

Liquidators fixed fee for specified work in Liquidation £2,000 ‘

Liquidators estimated fees for additional work
Liguidators contingency fees as per fee estimate
Liquidators disbursements

Axia Valuation Fee

Bonding - Specific Penalty Premium

Redirection Royal Mail fee ’ .

Statutory Advertising )

Less Corporation Tax {Insolvency Old Rule 2.67(1)(j))
Total costs (estimated)
Total funds available for preferential er_editors:

2,500.00 Less preferential creditors (estimated)

Total funds available for unsecured non-preferential creditors: B

Notes:

P

Notes

S b wWwN

Appendix X

10,592.40
1,010.00
100.00
1,103.31
1,600.00

N 10.17

14,415.88
10,000.00

17,780.00
889.00
500.00

48.00

313.00
311.00

19,841.00

0.00

* 19,841.00

0.00

- 2,500.00

0.00

1 Estimated commission assumes payments from the Buyer continue in line with payments to date. The

Liquidators would like to review this further, if funds allow.

2A Statement of Affalrs Fee of £8 000 was agreed by directors and then approved by members on 28 June

2020.

3 A fixed fee of £2,000 for specified work in the Luquldatlon was agreed by directors and then approved by

members on 28 June 2020.

4 This assumes funds allow for the Liquidators to undertake further work designed to improve realisations



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIO'NV

Appendix 4

Detailed list of work undertaken for Craved Ltd in Credltors Voluntary qumdatlon for the A
* review penod 27 June 2019 to 26 June 2020 - »

‘Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liquidators.

General Description

Includes

Statutory and General
Administration

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements. -

Statutory/advertising .
‘ Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
Bonding the case for the value of the assets
Document - Filing of documents

maintenance/file
review/checklist

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task

| lists/diaries -

Updating checklists

Bank account
- administration

Preparing correspondence openmg and closmg accounts

-Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations '
Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers

. | Maintenance of the estate cash book
| Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / Review

‘Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent : advnsers to

Books and records /
storage

consider practlcal, technical and legal aspécts of the case
Dealing with records in storage :
Sending Job files to storage

| Pension scheme

Identifying whether there is a pension scheme

Investigations

Correspondlng with the PPF and the Pensuons Regulator -

SIP 2 Review

‘ Correspondence to request information on the company’s

dealings, making further enquiries of third parties’
Reviewing questionnaires submitted by dlrectors
Reviewing company’s books and records

‘Review of specific transactions and liaising with dlrectors

regarding certain transactions:

Statutory reporting on

conduct of director(s)

-Preparing statutory investigation. reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

© Resources for 1Ps LLP 2020

16




. 'ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

General Description

Includes

Creditors

Creditor Communication -

Circulating initial report to creditors upon appointment
Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare ¢orrespondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and/or post '

Deallng with proofs of debt

(IIPOD”)

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend

| Realisation of Assets

Cash / Bank recéipts

Communications with bankers -

Sale Commission

‘Communications with buyer

Communications with director
Review sales information
Calculation of commission
Negotiations with buyer

Plant and Machinery

Communications relating to sale

Equipment

Communications relating to sale

‘Debtors.

ReyieWing and assessing debtors’ ledgers
Review supporting documentation

‘| Correspondence with debtors

.Tax refunds

Examining company records to support tax refunds

Exchanges with government departments

Case specific . '
Submitting returns to the Redundancy Payments Office
Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

Employees . :
Review and prepare correspondence to employees
Dealing with any queries from employees generally

: . All work connected with Preparation and submission of
Corporation Tax :

Corporatlon Tax return

Unforseen issues

Dealing with any disputes or extraordmary matters arising in the
liquidation which were not been notified to Aaron & Partners LLP
prior to commencement of the liquidation.

Current Charge-out Rates for the ﬁfm

Time cha;ging policw)

Support staff do not charge their time to each case.
Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration support
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

© Resources for I1Ps LLP 2020




)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDIT@RS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Staff Charge out rates £ | Charge qut rates £
. to Sept 2020 -to Sept 2021
Insolvency Practitioners 450 - 450
Partners 310 350
Manager 250 280
Administrator 120 135

Work undertaken pré-appointment:

1. Assistance to directors with preparation of the Statement of Affairs and Direc’torvs‘
Report (copies attached at Appendix 7) including prewew of employees claims and

preparing shareholders lists.

2. Assistance with statutory steps to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation mcludmg statutory advertising and commumcatlons with creditors and

members.
Hours / Minutes Time Costs
Nominated IP___ 3:36 £1,260.00
Partners 36:00 - £8,955.00
Manager 6:36 £1,452.00
'Administrator 8:30 £1,020.00
54:42 |- £12,687.00

"* © Resources for IPs LLP 2020

18



. Craved Ltd in Liquidation L Time and Charge Out Summaries (may include time spent in the period but not yet billed)

From 28 June 2020 (commencement of bankruptcy) to 27 June 2020)

_ i HOURS i

Classification of work function - Liquidator Senior-Manager Manager CaseAdministrator Total Hours " Time Cost Averag:l:ourly
0.50 Co240 050 . 320

Administration and Pla'nn_ing . . 163 . £4,481.00 : £274.91

£221.00 £3,751.00 £125.00  £384.00
0.60

£270.00 £4,433.00

X BT e S S T SR ET) B A SRR S DT 22700 1

. - 38 £844.00 £222.11
£527.00 i
P SPGTE LIFSCATERER) rs‘mmmmﬂ

£3,224.00 50.00

R T R N RS Rk i 1) 2] » i

Total Hours (cumu!ative)'v L IR 1.2 45.2 1.2 » 8.2

Total time costs (cumulative) £536.00 £14,012.00 B £300.00 . : £984.00

Averaée Hourly Rate ‘ : - £446.67 » A .£310.00 -2250.00 . £120.00
Total time co;ts: : £15, 83_2.00 . l Fees billed to date: £0.00

“ No charge is made for secretarial support. Ag’ggndix 5



Appendfx 6

Expenses surhmary for period, cumulative & éomparison with estimate - ‘ ')

fo;: Craved Limited in Ci‘editors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Below are details of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses for the period under review and the

" total to date.

Actual

Original Actual Reason for any excess ,
expenses expenses expenses | (if the expenses are likgly 4
Expenses " estimate | incurredinthe | -incurredto | to, or have, exceeded the
. Review Period date original estimate)
| . . £ £ £ ' -
Category 1 Expenses
Legal costs n/a £0.00 - £0.00
Agents’ / valuers’ costs n/a - £500.00 | ~ £500.00
Debt colléction agericy; nfa - £0.00 £0.00 |
ERA specialists n/a . £0.00 £0.00
Accounting fees n/a -£0.00 | £0.00
Advertising n/a £311.00 |  £311.00
Insurance .n/a ~ £0.00 - £0.00
“Bonding _ nfa| > - £48.00 | £48.00
Royal Mail Redirection’ n/a £313.00 £3130.00
Fee ‘ :
Trading expenses ~ nfa - £0.00 £0.00
. Category 2 Expenses n/a £0 £0

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020




. ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF CRAVED LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix 7 \ ;

Directors Report & Statement of Affairs

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020

22



CRAVED LIMITED

Company number 08862832
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS & LIST OF CREDITORS ‘ . |

A‘Stateme_nt, of Affairs of the Company as at 25 June 2019, pursua'nt to Rule 6.3 of
the Insolvency Rules 2016 and verified by a statement of truth, is attached. ‘

Part A is a list of all shareholders, separated into A Ordinary shares (with voting
‘rights) and B investment shares (no or limited rights in the company with respect

to voting, dividends and distribution in accordance with the: artlcles of the :
Company). : ,

" PartBisa sdmmaryof Company assets.
Part Cis a summary of Company liabilities.
"Part'D-is a list of Company creditors. There are no secured creditors. Unsecured
creditors are separated into preferential and non- preferentlal credltors
Notes to the Estimated Statement of Affairs
1. The statement of affairs is subject to the costs of reahsatlon and to the costs
. of liquidation.

2. The inclusion of a claim in the estlmated statement of affairs.does not
constitute an admlsspon of liability by the directors.

Explanatou lnformatlon for the creditors of Craved Limited

This explanatory information is de5|gned to supplement the Statement of Affalrs
~ prepared by the directors :

COMPANY STATUTO RY INFORMATION

Company Name. - Craved Limited
- Company Number:‘ - ‘08862832
Date of Incorporation: - 27 January _2014

Reglstered office & tradlng address ‘11b Dock Street London El 8JN :
Authonsed share capltal ' £228. 73

,Allotte_dshare caprtal: . | i £200.58-

~Shareholders: ' Seeattached Statement of Affairs

CRAVED LIMITED - CVL



Current Directors: ‘ o David Voxlin, appointed 27 January 2014

A.

U

(2)]

Andrew Yates, appointed 9 July 2016

Company Secretary: - None

Subsidiaries: ~ None
- Connected Companies: " None

Parent Company: None

NATURE OF THE COMPAr{IY's BUSINESS & HISTORY B

‘1. The Company is a prlvate limited company ||m|ted by shares and was

incorporated on 27 January 2014.

The Companys trading address was 11b Dock Street, London, E1 8JN which

was also its registered office.

. The Company commenced tradlng on 18 Apr|I 2014 and ceased tradmg on 5

April 2019.

The principal activity of the Company was‘a'pr‘ovider of British craft food and

drink with a focus on gift hampers supporting local independent British craft
products. The mission of the business was to support local producers.

The Company has two directors, Mr David Voxlin and Mr Andrew Yates. Mr Yates

is a non- executlve director.

. There is no Company Secretary.

. As a result of 'a Board resolution passed by the Directors on 7 june 2019, Mr

David Simon Matthew Edwards and Ms Janette Louise Chillery-Belcher, both of
Aaron and Partners LLP, both Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the ICAEW,
were asked to advise the Company with respect to the liquidation and were
nominated as the proposed Liquidators of the Company. Mr Edward’s
insolvency practltloner (IP) registration number is 8244 and Ms Chlllery s IP
registration number is 22172. :

- 8. 0n 7 June 2019 the Directors decided that the general meeting at which

p—

A.

members would pass a resolution to wind-up the Company and appomt a
liquidator would be held on 28]une 2019.

CAUSE OF FAILURE

9. The business commenced tradmg four months after: lncorporatlon and was the

provider of British craft food and drink, supporting local producers. The

business was solely carried out online. . The business was mostly seasonal

around December, getting busier around Christmas and festive occasions and

" then slowing down after Christmas,

CRAVED LIMITED - CVL ‘ . ‘ A 2



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

The business raised capital from b‘ﬁ\iate'investors to deploy toWards launching
the product, building. up a supply chain of local food and drink producers,

- setting up it's operations, marketing it's products and acquiring customers.

Aftér Christmas 2018, and despite intense sales efforts, the business did not

.manage to defy what was a very poor consumer retail market with slowing

economic growth and Brexit uncertainty impacting sales. This was not an
isolated trend and the company’s sales through their partnerships with larger
retailers such as Not in the High Street were also lower than expectations.

In January 2019 it became clear that the Company’s sales supported by
shareholder.investments were not -meeting the regular expenses that were
incurred. With support and advice from the Company’s accountants, the
directors approached a number of investors and potential acquirers. There .
was a lot of interest, and the directors took several follow-up meetings with a
short-list of interested parties throughout Q1 2019. The discussions
progressed to and advance stage, however in March 2019 it was apparent to
the directors that a deal could not be made, and consequently the Company
was not going to be able to recover its posmon

The Companys accountants were Bennett Brooks Chartered Accountants,
whose headquarters is in Northwich. The accountants advised the directors to
take insolvency advice. Simon Edwards gave advice to the directors from 20
March 2019 onwards as to the options available to them and the impact of
directors’ statutory and fiduciary duties.

ln the light of advice received, the directors formed the view that the
Company was insolvent and its assets were insufficient to pay all its liabilities
and so it was appropriate to-place it into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.

The directors were advised.that to maximise the value of assets, and minimise
the costs of the liquidation, that they could sell the Company’s assets
(including its brand name) for the best possible price, and then liquidate. This

- was because a sale by an administrator can achleve sngmﬁcantly less when

buyers believe it is a forced sale.

This advice was acted upon and the sale achieved on 5 April 2019. A cash
sum of £10,592.40. including VAT was received and deposited in the client
account of Aaron & Partners LLP in readiness for the liquidation. In addition to
the.initial cash payment, the buyer is committed to paying commission on
both Craved product sales to all customers and on Forman product sales to .
Craved customers for three years. The directors anticipate the average
annual commission in next three years to be 10% per year on estimated sales
of £300,000, being an estimated £90,000 (3 x £30,000) over the three years.
The directors anticipate the buyer will sell their own product to approximately
10% of Craved customers which is estimated at another £20,000 per year
over the three years, totalling £60,000 bringing the aggregate estimated
future commission to £150,000. This is an estimated figure and dependant on
market conditions and could.be more or less than this.

The directors then took steps to put“ the company into liquidation with the
assistance of Simon Edwards and Jan Chillery. -

CRAVED LIMITED - CVL . 3



17.
18,

10.

- 20.

21.

22.

23.

MEETING INFORMATION

A general meeting will be held at 11b Dock Street, London, England, E1 8JN on
28 june 2019 at 11:00 am at which it is expected. that resolutions will be
passed to wind up the Company and to appomt Mr Edwards and Ms Chlllery as

Joint Liquidators. :

The resolutions passed by members will come in to effect immediately.

Notice has been given to creditors that a decision-required by section 100 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 is sought from them by way of deemed consent
procedure, namely that Mr Edwards and Ms Chillery are appointed Joint
Liquidators and be authorised to act either jointly or separately. Unless 10%
of creditors who would be entitled to vote at a qualifying decision procedure:
object, then this decision wrll be automatically approved on 28 June 2019, the
decision date. .

An advertisement was placed in the London Gazette and appeared in the |
Gazette on 25 June 2019.

EXPLANATION OF STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS & OTHER INFORMATION

The attention of credntors is drawn to the Statement of Affairs and the List of
Credltors and the estlmated asset reallsatlons and estrmated debt information
glven therein. :

The estlmated to realise ﬁgure on the Estimated Statement of Affairs shows
that the assets comprise of: : .

21.1. 'a cash balance of £10,592.40 from the initial cash payment for the
. sale of the Company assets (see above);

21.2.  £150,000 as an estimated ﬁgure for future commission payments from
the sale of Craved products by the buyer (see above);

- 21.3. Office equipment (mainly computers) which the d|rectors believe may

reallse £1 000

. 21.4. A coffee grinder which may realise £80.

Total estimated assets of £161,672.

There is an estimated £2,500 in liability to unsecured, preferentlal credltors
being employee claims as detailed on part 2 of the LlSt of Creditors in the
Statement of Affairs. :

There is an estimated £236,481‘_in Iiability to unsecured non preferential
creditors, including non-preferential claims by employees of approximately
£7,168. :

CRAVED LIMITED - CVL ‘ : ' ' 4



24,
25,
26.

27.

28.
- 209.

30.
- Company before consulted by the directors and nominated as liquidators.

31.
32,

33.
. the period in which commissions will be collected under the Asset Sale

34.

4

For the avoidance of doobt liabilities exclude the cost of realisation of the |
assets, the expenses of the quu1dat|on including quuxdators fees and the
Statement of Affairs fee.

The nomlnated L|qu1dators hold £10, 592 40 following the sale of the

'Company s business (see above). .

There has been no recelvershlp over the Companys assets No wmdmg up
petltlon has been issued.

With respect to liabilities, the figures show an estimated- deficiency with

respect to wunsecured, non-preferential creditors of (£77 309) and an

estimated deficiency wrth respect to members of (£77, 510)

CONNECTED COMPANIES

There are no connected companies.

The Company has employees; they will be making claims.to the Redundancy
Payments Office if eligible. It is anticipated that their unsecured non-
preferential claims in the liquidation will be approximately £7,168 and their --
preferential claims will be approximately £2,500. -

' OTHER INFORMATION

Neither ' Mr Edwards nor Ms Chillery had any prior connection with the

The State'ment_ of Affairs fee is fixed at £8,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

Following their appointment, it is the Liquidators’ intention to seek approval

“from creditors for a fixed fee of £2,000 plus VAT and disbursements for the

following work in the llqwdatlon

Statutory reporting to creditors and members

Verification of non preferential, unsecured creditors. claims
Investigation and reporting under the CDDA '
Communications ‘with the Insolvency Servuce

Advertisements : ,
Updating records at Companles House ' '

General case administration and plannlng

The above fee assumes this liquidation will last no Ionger than 42 months (ie:
Agreement dated 5 Aprrl 2019, plus 6 months to conclude the liquidation).

Additional work would be dealt with on a tlme cost basis. It is anticipated this
work will be ~ :

CRAVED.UMITED-CVL = - . : ' : 5



Verification of preferential creditors claims (employees)
Submitting returns to the Redundancy: Payments_ Office
Corporation tax returns _
Verification and collection of commnssnon from. Forman F|eld Ltd under the -
~ Asset Sale Agreement : :

- CRAVED UIMITED -CVL . o . 3 | 6
/ : : ’ -



35,

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

The above ‘excludes disbursements which will include 'statUtory advertising .
costs and compulsory insurance bond. Statutory advertising costs are

. expected to be in the region of £450.00 plus VAT, statutory bonding at £312.

There may be redirection fees for post at £282 00 and approxnmately £8.00
for Companies House fees. - _ -

It is expected that the hq'uidation can be toncluded in 42 months of -
commencement (see above) subject to there being no complicated matters to

Adeal with and matters being dealt with promptly by other parties.

SIP.9 INFORMATION

Work done for the pre appointment fees includes. calling, all the necessary
meetings and assisting the directors with placing the company in creditors
voluntary liquidation, notifying all creditors and contributories; assisting with

_preparing the Statement of Affairs; assisting with'calling the general meeting

of members; contacting creditors with the statutory information required by
the Insolvency Act and rules; assisting with the deemed consent procedure;

obtaining and analysing of information provided by the dlrector in order to
prepare the. statutory information to the Company’s credrtors '

Following appointment, work by the Liquidators will . include contacting

creditors and other organisations to give. notice of the appointment,
advertising the Liquidators’ appointment and drafting the necessary minutes.

Further information about charges. will be posted to the website at

www.aaronandpartners.com/cra062 and will be accessible by using the (case
sensitive) password an134DS

EXTRACTS FROM ACCOUNTS

The following information has been extracted- from the Company’s annual .
accounts until 31 March 2018 and management accounts. for the year to 31
March 2019: .

Year End Year End - Year End -
: 31.3.2017 '31.3.2018 31.3.2019

Tumover - . 175682 274,260 144,767
Gross Profit . 7989 20,485 - 110,521
'Net Profit Before Tax s, 261)':_(153,479) (227,322)
 Fixed Assets T 5253 4,493 5,430

Current Assets _f | 28,780 38525 . 13,286

CRAVED LIMITED - CVL : o 7



Current Liabilitles . 82271 108711 240,418

Long term Liabilities .. 96506 9,781
Retained eamnings | © (313,792) - (467.271) (494,689)
Shareholders’ Funds . (48,238) (162,199) (239,479)

41. No dividends have been paid to any shareholders.-
42 The directors hévé been rémunerated'as follows:
Dlrectors Remuneration Year to 31.3.2019 14,028

Year to 31.3.2018 13,333
‘Year to 31.3.2017 11,509

Dated this 26 day of June 2019

David Voxlin
Director ’

CRAVED LIMITED - CVL

N



Rule 6.3 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Made out by the director(s) under section 99(1) of the Insolvéency Act 1986

of (1) CRAVED LIMITED

Company Number (2) 08862832 o - . (the Company)

on (3) 25 JUNE 2019
being a date not more than 14 days before the date of the resolution for winding up of ’the Company

Statement of truth
| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true.
Fullname DAVID VOXLIN

Dated ' 26 JUNE 2019,

(1) Company's registered name. ‘
(2) Company's registered number if mcorporated in England and Wales under the Companles Acts. if not

incorporated in England and Wales or a registered Company complete as per Rule 1.6 of the lnsolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016.
(3) Date of statement.of affairs.

' ' INR6_3/1




CRAVED LIMITED (CO NO 08862832)

A- Shareholder detalls (part 1 of 2)

SHARE TYPE 'A" ORDINARY SHARES

FIRST NAME - LAST NAME ADDRESS No. of Shares [Nominal valueJAmount
. held / share £ |unpald £

A _|Jason Atherton High Horsleyhope Farm Waskerley Consett Durham DH8 9DE 308943 0.0001! 0|
A [Rebhi Bargaw) Villa 5, Street 67, Shargan, Sharjah P.0. Box : 4617 SH), United Arab Emirates 19188 0.0001] 0
A _{Claire Bowes 13 Holmcote Gardens tondon NS 2EP 154230 0.0001 0
A -|Nicholas Brealey 156 Cloudesley Road London - N1 OEA - 92199, 0,0001 0
A [Nicolas |Buteau Ruyschstraat 15 Amsterdam 10391 BR Netherlands 231707 0.0001 0
A liohanna Camplon 7 Abbey Gardens London NW8 9AS 95939 0.0001 0
A - |Anindita Chakrabarti 10 Felsham House |Felsham Road London SW15 1SW 221939 0.0001, 0
A _|Peter Chernyshov 8 Randolph Cliff Edinburgh Midlothian EH3 712 76751 0.0001 0|
A |Zoe Cox FlatB 78 Downs Park Road London E8 2HZ 191910 0.0001 0
A |Zoe Cox Flat 43 Wool House . 74 Back Church Lane London E11AB 0.0001) [J
A {Thomas Finch 82 Littleton Street London SW18 3sY 230265 0.0001 0
A _[Deborah Finkler 33 York Terrace West London - |[NW14QA - 257256 0.0001 of
A. {Nick Gold 48 church lane London N2 8DS 48212 0.0001 0
A |Huw Gott 11 C ble Road London SE23 3AW 252000 0.0001 Q
A |Henrietta Green 17 Hopefield Avenue l.ondon NW6 6L 95969 0.0001 0
A |Marina Griffin 55 Woodland Rise, Muswell Hill London N10 3UN 76751 0.0001 0
A _{Djamal- _{Houssaoul 7 Abbey Gardens London NW8 9AS 95939 0.0001 0
A [Thnk product Limited Cornerstone House Midland Way Thornbury Gloucestershire BS35 28BS 463414 0.0001 [

Helix Information
A_|Syst _{Limited Flat2 25 Kln_g_ly Street London W1B 508 755000 0.0001 0|

innvotec
A [Nominees Limited 1-6 Speedy Place London 'WC1H 88U 2644000 0.0001 [
A -|David Lowes 4 Lodge Farm Barns Norwich Road Holt Norfolk NR25 65W 154472 0.0001 0
A _[Marlo Marengo 59 Roy Square London : £14 88Y 92199 0.0001 [¢)
A |Amanda McKenna The Lodge Home Lane, Sparsholt Winchester Hampshire 5021 2NN 154472 0.0001; 0|
A |Fiona Mcsweln - 3 Roeheath Cinder HIli, Nth. Chailey - JLewes East Sussex BNS 4HR 76751] 0.0001 0|
A _|Ashley Moran Strathmore, Stone Rd Tittensor Stoke-on-Trent _ {Staffordshire ST12 9HR 77236 0.0001 [3)




CRAVED LIMITED (CO NO 08862832)

o

Aggregate nominal value Is:

—
) A |Nigel ! Morland_ The Malthouse - Tliford Road, Tildord Farnham Surrey GU10 2BX 76751 0.0001, 0
A Nutakkl- Flat 31 1 Riverlight Quay London . JSW11 8AU 755000 0.0001)
A [Hllary Peart .}42 Cranley Gardens London SW7 30D 154472 0.0001 0
A |pamela Penkman Jazira Gloucester Road Swalnswick Bath . BA1 88H 1154472 0.0001 0
A [Andrew Porteous The Abbotts Chart Lane |Relgate Surrey RH2 7€F 108130 . 0.0001 0
. Roseberry .
A |lack |Priestman flat8 " Bldeford Manslons Avenue London ECIR 4S8! 95939 0.0001 0
A~ [Michael . |Scott 4 Saville Mews Kingsdown Parade Bristol BS6 SUL 48212 0.0001 0
A |Patrick d 35E Tweede bosterparkstraat, Amsterdam 1091HV Netherlands 77236 0.0001 0|
A |David Voxlin 87 Pepys Road ] London SE14 5SE 10000000 -0.0001] 0
A INell Willlams Mulberry Cottage Lodge Lane Lytham Lancashlre rvs sRP. 76751 0.0001] (;]
A lAlison Wride 41 Marshall Road Manchester .Im19 2EG 76751 0.0001 0|
A_|Andréw Yates 101 Dora Road London SW19 AT 443877 0.0001 0j
The total amount of shares called dp and held by all the Ordinary A shareholders is 18,934,333
y 189.34333 Currency: GBP



A- Shareholder details (part 2 of 2)

- CRAVED LIMITED (CO NO 08862832)

SHARE TYPE 'B' INVESTMENT SHARES

Nominal Amount
. value / share| No.of | p/share | Totalamount| Amount
FIRST NAME LAST NAME ADDRESS £ Shares callup call up unpald £
B ICrowdcube Limited The Innovation Centre, University of Exeter Campus, Rennes Drive, Exeter, Devon, EX4 4RN 0.0001 192] 0.064737 10 0]
B |Simon Glover 4 Hillend View, Winchburgh, Broxburn, West Lothian, EH52 6WB 0.0001 9594| 0.064737, 500 0
B |Alex Oliveira 155 Purves Road, London, London , Nw10 STH 0.0001 960| 0.064737 50, 90
B |David Hlt 32 MacDowall Road, Gulldford, Surrey, GU2 9LD 0.0001 1319} 0.064737 100 0
B |Ellen Thomas 4 Bridge Street, Durham, Durham, DH1 4RT 0.0001 384] 0.064737| 20 -0
B jgary unsworth S Saddle Close, Liverpool, Merseyside, L9 9JF 0.0001 1919{ 0.064737, 100! 0
B |Ghansham Patel 17 Ellesmere Road, Bolton, Greater Manchester, 8L3 35T 0.0001 192] 0.064737 10 0
B [Ray Mck n 29 Yeading Court, Masefleld Lane, Hayes, Middl UB4 9AJ 0.0001 192 0.064737 10 1]
B |lustin McKanna Flat 103, Eyot House, Sun Passage, London, , SE16 4BP 0.0001 1919] 0.064737 100 0]
B |Matthew Jackson Flat 4, Ashbourne Court, Ashbourne Close, London, United Kingdom, N12 85A 0.0001 384| 0.064737 20 0
B |Benjami -{Handley Garden Flat, 3 Belsize Park Gardens, London, London, NW3 4L8 0.0001 7676] 0.064737 400! 0
B pames Barron 2 Cross Lane, Grappenhall, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 2LW 0.0001 7676| 0.064737 400 0
|8 |Paul - Wilison 29 Pitford Road, V dley, Berkshire, RGS 4QF 0.0001, 192] 0.064737 10 0
B |Colin Ross 59 City Road, Littleport, ELY, CB6 ING 0.0001 1919] 0.064737. 100 of
B8 |pavid Whitby 53 spendmore lane, coppull, chorley, lancashire, pr7 4ny '0.0001 1919{ 0.064737 100| ]
8 {Guido hlegel Lahriede 8, Germany, Isernhagen, Germany, 30916 0.0001 384} 0.064737| 20 0|
|B jean-yves LAGUILLEZ 148 avenue parmentler, PARIS, PARIS, 75011 " 0.0001 7676} 0.064737 400 0
8" Iwiliam Thompson 30 Rowley Hall Drive, Stafford, Staffordshire, ST17 9FF 0.0001 1919| 0.064737, 100 0
B Jordan Sidaway 32A Pitfleld Street, London, London, N1 6EU 0.0001 7676} 0.064737! 400 0|
B [Tom McConnell Flat 6,, 32 Long Lane, Londone, London, SE14AY 0.0001 4797} 0.064737 250 0
8  |Ansgar 'Wenzel 1 Marne Road, D b London, RM9 4BU * 0.0001 1919] 0.064737, 100 0
B Davld lland Riverside, 56, Mimram Road, Welwyn, England, AL6 9HA 0.0001 9594 0.064737 500 Y
B |oel Adams 505A Wilbraham Road, Chorlton, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M21 0UJ 0.0001 19188{ 0.064737| 1000 0
B8 [Noel Charlton 18/10 Thorntree Street, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH6 8PU 0,0001 9594] 0.064737 500 0
[B Rosalyn Harrlson 4 Trafalgar Terrace, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EG 0.0001 7676] 0.064737 400 0
f 8 lJames Edgar 21 Westbury Lane, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 SNF 0,0001 9594{ 0.064737 500 0
|8 ]panya Al-Qattan 26 The Marlows, London, England, NWB6NA 0.0001 960| 0.064737 50, o]
{B Aboudi Al-Qattan 99 Rue Saint-Denis, 1er Arrondi Parls, Parls, Tle-de-France, 75001 0.0001 960{ 0.064737 50 of
B |Charmaine Chin Flat 6, St. Lukes Court, 124-126 Taoley Street, London, London, SE1 2TU 0.0001) - 384] 0.064737 20, 0|
8 [Heather Mary Hunt 18 Byne Road, Carshalton, , SM5 25H - 0.0001 3841 0.064737 20 Q
B |Andrew Clark 24 Crescent Wood Road, London, London, SE26 6RU 0.0001 7676] 0.064737| 400 Q
8  |Frankle Cade 57 Sandal Street, London, , E15 3NP 0.0001 576| 0.064737 30 0|
1B [Laura Phillips Flat 2, 21 Victorla Road, Exmouth, Devon, EX8 10W 0.0001 384} 0.064737 20 0
8 Jrom - |Dlamond Flat 613, Watermans House, 21 New Village Avenue, London, , E14 0GL 0.0001 1152| 0.064737 60 0
[B Clarissa Ching Tonbridge Street, Tonbridge Street, London, Greater London, WC1H 9PB 0.0001, 1919} 0.064737 100 4]




CRAVED LIMITED (CO NO 08862832)

B |Marc DUHAMET Flat 19, 22 Dingley Road, London, Greater London, EC1V 8BW 0.0001 8635/ 0.064737 450
B |Katy Barnes 88 Pendleton Road, Darlington, Durham, DL1. 2Y§ 0.0001 384| 0.064737! 20
B |Paul Hunt 23 Marconi Road, Chelmsford, Essex, CM1 1LR 0.0001 28782| 0.064737 1500
B |Benjamin Jones 17 Marls Road, Botley, Southampton, Hampshire, SO30 2EY 0.0001 7676] 0.064737) 400
B |Renaud Besnard 121 New Road, Marlow Bottom, Marlow, Buckingk hire, SL7 3NN 0.0001 1919] 0.064737 100
8 |Jasper Littmann Kyrkogardsgatan 298, c/o Dag Hammarskj6!d Foundation, Uppsala, Uppsala, 75312 0.0001 1913] 0.064737, 100
B |Nicola Simons Apartment 32, 193 Tooting High Street, London, , SW17 0GU 0.0001 7676] 0.064737 400
B |Syma Al Qattan 26 The Marlowes, London, , NW8 6NA 0.0001 9594| 0.064737| 500
B |Kate Ironside 20A Putney High Street, London, London, SW15 15L 0.0001 576f 0.064737, 30
B |Thomas Sellman 25 Courtside, Dartmouth Road, London, London, SE26 4RE 0.0001| 1918 0.064737 100
B [Kate Stonehill 221 Portobello Road, London, London, W11 1LU 0.0001 192] 0.064737 10,
8 Benjamin Basak 45 Lyndhurst Road, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU 1LN 0.0001 1919 0.064737, 100,
B8 Luke Sanders 126 Hermitage Road, London, London, N4 1INL 0.0001 7676! 0.064737 400
B__|Simon Ralphs 51 Russell Road, London, London, SW19 1QN 0.0001 7676] 0.064737 400
B {Victor Beale 1 Paddock Road, Bexleyheath, Kent, DA6 8NF 0.0001 38376] 0.064737| 2000
. |B [Darren Johnston Apartment 61, 8 Commerclal Street, Manch , Greater Manch , M15 4QY 0.0001 1919} 0.064737 100
B [Sandra Potter 6 Sydenham Avenue, London, london, SE26 6UH 0.0001, 7676] 0.064737 400
B |Carolyn Richardson Plas Mawr, Mill Road, Boxted, Colchester, Essex, CO4 SRW - 0.0001 1919} 0.064737 100
8 |domini rayner 44 Theberton Street, islington, london, N1 0QX 0.0001 7676] 0.064737 400
B |helen rayner 44, Theberton Street, islington, london, N1 00X 0.0001 7676] 0.064737 400,
B |Jason Wheeler 45 Church Street, Cogenhoe, Northamptonshire, NN71LS 0.0001 1919} 0.064737 100
B |GERALD MCcGRATH 19 Garners Road, Chalfont St. Peter, Gerrards Cross, Buckingt hire, SL9 OHA 0.0001] 1919] 0.064737 100
B |Thomas Ridgers 24 Harrow Road, Maltland park road, Fleet, Hampshire, GUS1 LD 0.0001 2879} 0.064737 150
B jTerence Norrls 52 Orchard Rise East, Sidcup, Kent, DA15 8RT ) 0.0001 1919 0.064737 100
B |Clive Reed 163 Victorla Road, Plymouth, Devon, PLS 1QS . 0.0001 1919} 0.064737 100,
B |Amanda Priestley 3 Springhill Gardens, Market Harborough, Lel hire, LE16 9FD . 0.0001 7676| 0.064737 400
B |Jean Parls 19 Cannon Court, 5 Brewhouse Yard, London, UK, EC1v4)Q 0.0001f 7676 0.064737 400
B IMarlanna Fossick Stowbridge House, Moreton-In-Marsh, Gloucestershire, GL56 SAA 0.0001/ 19188 0.064737| 1000
B |Richard Hood 69 Flora Gardens, London, , W6 OHR 0.0001 2879] 0.064737| 150
I8 Ineil Macehiter 5 Reed House, Station Road, Great Shelford, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB22 5LR 0,0001| 1919} 0.064737 100
B Clalre Bowes 13 Holmcote Gardens, London, , N5 2EP 0.0001 38376| 0.064737| 2000
B - {Matt Ward 131 Courthouse Road, Maldenhead, Berkshire, SL6 6HY 0,0001 1919| 0.064737 100
B |Catherine . Riley 80 The Grove, Sudbury, Ashbourne, Derbyshire, DE6 SHH 0.0001 9594] 0.064737| 500
8 |Lloyd Brina 57 hill Crescent, Liverton, Newton Abbot, Devan, TQ12 6HG 0.0001 192] 0.064737 10,
B |[Robeit Kelly 63 Longflelds, Ongar, Essex, CMS 9DE 0.0001 3838| 0.064737 200
B8 |Carol Forster 80 Kingsholm Road, Gloucester, Gloucestershire, GL1 388 0.0001, 1919} 0.064737 100
B |Nick Gold 48 church lane, London, London, N28ds 0.0001 9594] 0.064737 500
B |Nathan Shetty Flat 20, Abraham House, Roseberry Place, London, London, E83GQ 0.0001 76761 0.064737 400
‘[B__[Christopher Winning 23R d Lane, Shoeburyness, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, 553 SEW 0.0001 192| 0.064737| 10,
B |catherine 'wood 26 The Paddock, Knareshorough, North Yorkshire, HGS OSH 0.0001 7676] 0.064737| 400
B |louisa Taylor 12 Hollyway , Manchester , Manchester , M224ws 0.0001 7676 0.064737 400
8 |Michael Scott 4 Saville Mews, Kingsdown Parade, Bristol, Bristol, BS6 SUL 0.0001/ 9594} 0.064737| 500

=2 (=R =) =R L= R = =R =D =R R =0 E= N = U= =R L= = =) = =R = K= (=T E=S = =N E=A = =3 = = = A = = =N k= = = = =3 =0 =)




CRAVED LIMITED (CO NO 08862832)

B ISharon Sinclalr Flat 4 Melrose Court,, 39 Hand. th Avenue, Higt Park, London, E4 SPE 0.0001 9594| 0.064737 500 0
B Irina Chew 145 Theobald Street, Boreh d, Hertfordshire , WD6 4NW 0.0001 1919) 0.064737| 100 0
8 |loel Kahil 121 A dale Road, London, London, SE10 0)Y 0.0001 7676] 0.064737 400 0
B8 |Kris Kasperklewicz 162 Hampden Way, London, London, N147LY 0.0001 8059| 0.064737 420 0|
B {Rebhi |Barqawi Villa 5, Street 67, Sharqan, Sharjah, Sharjah, P.O. Box : 4617 SH} 0.0001 19188} 0.064737 1000 0
B |Nell {Bowers S Friar Tuck Road, Norwich, Norfolk, NR4 6DB 0.0001 384| 0.064737 20 0
8  |Sheila Udeagu 22 Saxon Road, London, , E3 5€8 0.0001 1919| 0.064737 100 0|
B |Danie} Tozer 66 North Street, Stanground, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE2 8HS 0.0001, 1919] 0.064737 100 0
B |MARK PORTER 13 Holmcote Gardens, London, Greater London, N5 2EP 0.0001 38376 0.064737 2000 0
B |faye blackwell 80 Gloucester Road, London, , E17 6AE 0.0001 1919| 0.064737; 100 0
B {James Wood 17 Kitson Road, London, London, SW13 SH)J 0.0001 38376 0.064737 2000 0|
B |Felicla Simonds 1 Rothley Chase, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3PE - 0.0001, 384| 0.064737 20 0
18 [Timothy |Barnett 11 Lank Square, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0LJ 0.0001 9594] 0.064737 500 0
[B Gonzalo Kouyoumd]ian 59 Somerset Road, Redhill, Surrey, RH1 6ND 0.0001 1919] 0.064737 100: 0
|8 JArthur Michael _|Leadbitter 18 Harbottle Court, Byker, Newcastle upon Tyne, Tyne and Wear, NE6 2AH 0.0001, 1536] 0.064737 80 0|
IB Robina Chatwin S Wexford Close, Prenton, Merseyside, CH43 9TH 0.0001 7676} 0.064737 400 - 0|
[~ Jjozsef domonkos 70 High Park Road, Southport, Merseyside, PR9 7QL 0.0001 7676| 0.064737| 400 0
IB Emma wilder Wilder 7 Willow Way, Raunds, Wellingborough, , NN9 6U} 0.0001 192} 0.064737| 10 0
B |Robert Cowe 33 Brittany Road, Brighton & Hove, East Sussex, BN3 4PA 0.0001 1919} 0.064737 100 0|
B [Ruth ICooper 3 Finsen Road, London, London, SES 9AX 0.0001 7676} 0.064737 400 0
8 [Thomas Stumpp 15 Highfleld Road, Princes Risborough, Buckingt: hire; HP27 OHG * 0.0001 768| 0.064737| 40, 0|
B |Sam _ Todd 63 Jockey Road, Sutton Coldfleld, West Midlands, B73 5PH 0.0001 7676| 0.064737 400 0
B  {Christlanah Allu Odeyeml Solvarsgatan 8, Boras, den, 50740 0.0001 192} 0.064737 10 [4]
B [lamle Litherland 101 Helmsdale, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN25 1RA 0.0001 384| 0.064737 20, 0
B |Tracey Meusch 1 Westbury Close, Crowthorne, Berkshire, RG45 6NL 0.0001 192{ 0.064737| 10 0
B [Aasha Patel 195 Greenway, Pinner, , HAS 3SL 0.0001 1919] 0.064737 100 0
B [David Gooch 6 Leinster Avenue, London, , SW14 7Jp 0.0001 7676{ 0.064737 400 0
B |[Chris Ray 32 Townsend Road, Rugby, Warwlckshire, CV21 3SB 0.0001 960{ 0.064737 50 0|
8 |Adam Williams 9 Hockenhull Close, Bebl; Wirral, Merseyside, CH63 SYU 0.0001 1919} 0.064737| 100 0
B |Penelope Jarrett 19, Gaynesford Road, London, London, SE23 2UQ, 0.0001 38376] 0.064737| 2000 [4)
B |JLange Ye 5 Woolston Close, London, London, E17 5QQ 0.0001 1919| 0.064737 100 0|
B |Barclay Nickels 107 Plymouth Road, PLYMOUTH ROAD, Penarth, Vale of Gt CF64 50F 0.0001 1919] 0.064737 100 0
8  {Richard Pullinger 107a Hertford Road, London, Hackney, N1 4LL 0.0001 1919) 0.064737| 100 0
B |Michael plll 49 Bracknell Close, London, , N22 5RF 0.0001 1919] 0.064737 100, 0|
ﬁ Marcus Willlamson ie, Oakley Road, ledown, Cheltenh Gl hire, GL52 6NZ 0.0001 192} 0.064737 10 )
B |teo Paul 3 Watersfleld Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 32 0.0001, 384| 0.064737 20| 0
B [Charlotte Roseann|jordan Flrst Floor Flat, 44 Barnwell Road, London, London, SW2 1PW 0.0001 4797] 0.064737 250 0
B |tydgla |Semple 46E Belmont Park, London, London, SE13 SBN 0.0001 384} 0.064737 20 0
B |Benjamin Haines 1 Wentworth Drive, Blackwell, Bromsgrove, W hire, B60 1BE 0.0001 1919| 0.064737 100 0
8 |Henry Thomson Keepers Cottage, Park Lane, Lower Shuckburgh, Daventry, Northamptonshire, NN11 6DU 0.0001 7676} 0.064737 400 0
B  |Tagore R 145 Stalines Road, Twickenham, Middl TW2 58D 0.0001 1919) 0.064737 100 0
B [Steven |Purvis 31 Saffron Close, Royal Wootton Bassett, Witlshire, SN4 7JA 0.0001] 192| 0.064737 10 - 0




CRAVED LIMITED (CO NO 08862832)

B {David Thomp 33 Woadhayes Road, Frome, Somerset, BA11 2DG 0.0001. 9594] 0.064737| 500 0
8 |David Stanley Flat C, 84 Bartholomew Road, London, Greater London, NWS 2AS 0,0001 7676| 0.064737| 400 0
8 - |Mark Topham 232 Gannow Lane, Burnley, Lancashire, BB12 61} 0,0001 1919| 0.064737 100, 0
B |5 Narayana Ganesf{Suparamany No 69 Lorong Delima 15SA/KSS, Bandar Parkiands, Klang, Selangor, 41200 0.0001 960] 0.064737 50| 0l
- [8__ {Ubayd Hotelwala 3 Cobham Road, ILFORD, LONDON, Essex, IG3 9JW 0.0001 192| 0.064737 10 0!
B8 |Sanjana Deb 20 St. Dunstans Road, London, London, City of, W6 8R8 0.0001 1919] 0.064737 100 0
B |[Paul Stevens 35 Wilson Avenue, Troon, South Ayrshire, KA10 7AF 0.0001 384] 0.064737 20 0
8 |Rhona Parry Flat 2-02, The School House, Pages Walk, London, london, SE1 4HG 0.0001 1919| 0.064737 100 0
8 |Sherri |Snelson 45 Wandsworth Bridge Road, London, London, SW6 278 0.0001 7676} 0.064737 400 0
B |Andrew Boast - 50 Holyrood Road, New Barnet, 8arnet, , ENS 1DG 0.0001 1919| 0.064737 100 0
B |Andrew [York S Durnford Street, Greenwich, London, Greater London, SE10 98F 0.0001 7676f 0.064737| 400 0
B {vani [Ravindran 9 Nettlefold Place, Sunbury-on-Thames, Surrey, TW16 68D 0.0001 7676] 0.064737| 400 0
B |[Cristy . Ball |43A Tremaine Road, London, , SE20 7UA 0.0001 11513| 0.064737 600 0|
lB tephanl Shreeve Kercaradec, Melrand, Morbihan, 56310 0.0001 7676 0.064737 400 0
B |Michael Collard 53 Pursers Cross Road, London, London, SW6 4QY 0.0001, 38376] 0.064737. 2000 0
B |Caroline Sipos 153 O yod Gardens, London, England, E11 3SG 0.0001 1919] 0.064737| 100! of
|8 [Prasana \ d 15 Frimley Drive, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 5FL 0.0001 1919 0.064737 100 0
1B Jmohit Das 114 Shireoak Road, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M20 4NY 0.0001 768| 0.064737 40 0
18 [chinedu Chianakwal 42 Primrose Drive, Kingsnorth, Ashford, Kent, TN23 3NP 0.0001, 960] 0.064737, 50 0
B |Amber Jackson 8 Grosvenor Road, Richmond, , TW10 6PB 0,0001 1919| 0.064737| 100 0
8 |Deborah Tynan 48 Ambler Thorn, Q y, Bradford, West Yorkhire, BD13 2DJ 0.0001 384] 0.064737| 20| 0
B |David Devine 45 Trevanle Avenue, Quinton, 8ir West Midlands, B32 1EU 0.0001 7676] 0.064737 400, 0
8 [Callum |Richards 7 Mol th Terrace, Mlilbraok, Torpoint, Cornwall, PL10 1DH 0.0001 576) 0.064737 30 0
B {Adrian Gay 15 Rudmore Park, 8ath, Somerset, BA1 31A . 0.0001 192| 0.064737| 10 0
B {Kenny Jarman - 16 Avocet Close, Biggleswade, Bedfordshire, SG18 8HQ 0,0001 384 0.064737 20 [
ﬁ Jonas Aurel 147A Kilburn Lane, London, Greater London, W10 4AX 0.0001 9594 0.064737 500 0
B |Francisco Morelra Flat 32, Hannah Court, 1A Holbrook Road, London, London, E15 3EG 0.0001! 576] 0.064737 30 0]
B |Colin IMiddler I \learn, Kinl th, Peterhead, Aberdeenshire, AB42 48 0.0001] ~ 1919| 0.064737 100 [¢]
B |Carole McKenzle 25 Snuff Mlll Road, Cathcart, Glasgow, Lanarkshire, G44 STP 0.0001 1919) 0.064737 100 [
8 [Melissa Rhodes 24 Crayford Road, Crayford, Dartford, , DA1 4AY 0.0001{ 7676] 0.064737, 400 0
B |Louise Garvin Flat 22, Trocette Manl: Ber y Street, London, Greater London, SE1 3UQ 0.0001: 7676| 0.064737| 400 0
B |loanna |Gregory 106 Stuart Road, Walton, Liverpool, Merse side, L4 5QX 0.0001 384[ 0.064737 20 0
B |Assiba Abes 38 Tweed h Road, London, London, €13 9HT 0.0001 192] 0.064737 10 0
B |Rainer Strobl Schoenberg 14, Finning, Bavaria, 86923 0.0001] 4797] 0.064737 250 Q
B |in-chan Kim Flat 9, 90 Lexham Gardens, London, Greater London, W8 6/Q 0.0001 3841 0.064737 20 0
8 |elaine Ballantyne 23 Eliot Close, Thatcham, Berkshire, RG18 3UG 0.0001 960] 0.064737 50 0|
8 fvan Hoo 15 Lucas Avenue, Exeter, Devon, EX46LZ 0.0001 384} 0.064737 20 0
B [William Drewett Apartment 1405, 8 Walworth Road, London, London, SE1 6EG 0.0001 192| 0.064737, 10 0
B Jandrew hale St Annes Cottage, South Street, Hinton St. George, SOMERSET, tal78sw 0.0001 1919] 0.064737 - 100 0,
B {Rex Jarvis Oberwelererstr. 168, Friesenheim, Baden Wuerttemberg, 77948 0.0001! 192 0.064737 10, 0
B |Alexander Rellly 11 Buccleuch Road, Poole, Dorset, BH13 6L8 0.0001 7676] 0.064737| 400 0|
B |Cralg Spencer Flat 3-5, 1018 Yardley Wood Road, Birmingham, West Midiands, 814 4BW 0.0001 960| 0.064737 50 0




CRAVED LIMITED {CO NO 08862832)

B |lock McOrlst Flat G, 153 Battersea Rise, London, Greater London, SW11 1HP 0.0001 3841 0.064737| 20 0]
B [Maria Nolan 1 Abrahams Road, Henley-on-Thames, , RG9 2ET 0.0001 192} 0.064737 10 0
B8 |DOUGLAS 54 Appl Drive, East Kilbride, Glasgow, South Lanarkshlre, G75 9FG 0.0001 1919] 0.064737. 100 4]
B |Osher Peter Kazarnovsky  |134 St. Margarets Road, Edgware, Middl HAB 9UX 0.0001 7676] 0.064737 400 0
] Owaln Davles 7 Bruce Road, Mitcham, Surrey, CR4 2BJ 0.0001 7676] 0.064737 400 0
B t Turner 44 Dooley Drive, Bootle, Merseyside, 130 8RT 0.0001 768| 0.064737 40 0
8 |Minaho _ Shiraish} 14 Somerville House, Manor Fields, London, England, SW15 3LX 0.0001 9594| 0.064737 500 []
[8 Sutharsan Finton James Flat 1, Mantle Court, 209-211 Mantle Road; London, London, SE4 2EW 0.0001 1919} 0.064737 100 Q
B Patrick hannl 48 Roblin Drive, Fourways, Joh burg, t 2055 0.0001 12472| 0.064737, 650 0
8 |lain Robertson 45 Park Leys, Harlington, D ble, Bedfordshire, LUS 6L.Z 0.0001 30895| 0.064737 2000 0
B |MARK PORTER 13 Holmcote Gardens, London, Greater London, NS 2EP 0.0001 30895| 0.064737 2000 Q
B |Harold Malyon Boustead Hill House, Boustead Hlll, Burgh-by-Sands, Carlisle, Cumbria, CAS 6AA 0.0001 23171 0.064737 1500 0
B |Sanjay Badhan 10 tortworth road, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN25 2A) 0.0001 15448| 0.064737! 1000 0|
IB marlo lmarengo 59 Roy Square, London, , E14 88Y 0.0001 15448{ 0.064737 1000 Q
B [Nicholas Brealey 156 Cloudesley Road, London, , N1 OEA . 0.0001 15448| 0.064737 1000 0
B |Moyang Yang 121,St Georges Square, FlatS, London, England, SW1V 3QP 0.0001 7724} 0.064737| 500 0
8 |David Thompson 33 Woodhayes Road, Frome, Somerset, 8A11 206 0.0001 7724 0.064737 500 0
B |Bradley Sidey 9 Grlffin Way, Bookham, Leatherhead, Surrey, K123 4)) 0.0001 4635| 0.064737| 300 0
8 [ustin McKanna 24 Yew Tree Road, Sevenoaks, 24 Yew Tree Road, TN14 5GE ~. 0.0001 4635] 0.064737, 300 0
8 [Ralner Strob| galte No 10, Aimerla, Andalucla, Vélez Rublo, Espafia, 04820 0.0001 4635{ 0.064737 300 0
B |Rob Cowe 29 Hartley Road, Portsmouth, Hampshire, PO2 9HU 0.0001 3862 0.064737, 250 0
|8 {fiona randle 9 High Bannerdown, Bath BATH, NESomerset, BA1 7)Y 0.0001 3862] 0.064737| 250 0
IB Deepest Upadhyay 51 Pasture Road, North Wembley, Midd! HAO 3lw 0.0001 3862] 0.064737 250 0
[B Shane McGing 16 Austln Street, London, , E2 7NB 0.0001 3862 0.064737 250 0|
18~ Jlonatt [l 75 Witney Road, Eynsham, Witney, Oxfordshire, 0X29 4PN 0.0001 3862] 0.064737 250) 0
8 |Simon Ralphs 51 Russeli Road, Londan, London, SW19 10N 0.0001 3862{ 0.064737 250 0,
B |Laurent Orlol Calle alcanfores 874, Depa 712, Lima, Miraflores, Lima 18 0.0001 3090{ 0.064737 200 0
B |Sheena Carroll 153 st Road, Wall \ eyside, , CH45 3NG 0.0001 2318| 0.064737 150 )
B |Helen Craik 49 Marlow Road, Maldenhead, Berkshire, SL6 7AQ, 0.0001. 1545] 0.064737 100 0
B |Simon Glover 4 Hillend View, Winchburgh, Broxburn, West Lothian, EH52 6WB 0.0001 1545] 0.064737| 100, 0
B IDesiree Mitton 4 Brigstock Road, Thornton Heath, London, CR7 8SR 0.0001 1545 0.064737 100 0
B lanet Birch 8 Raylelgh Road, Wimbledon, LONDON, SW19 3RF 0.0001 1545} 0.064737 100 0
B |Marcus Condron 47 Hunters Meadow, London, London, SE19 1HX 0.0001] 1545] 0.064737| 100 0
B |David Gooch 6 Lelnster Avenue, East Sheen, London, N/A, SW14 7JP 0.0001 1545| 0.064737 100 0
B fsurit Khara 01, Prospero drive , Warwickshire , , CV346FF 0.0001 1545] 0.064737 100] 0!
B __|Phllip Burns Apartment 1005, 18 Leftbank, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M3 3AL 0.0001, 1545| 0.064737 100 0
B JPaul 08&#39;Flaherty [Golf Links Road, Castletroy, Limerick, County Limerick, 061 0.0001! 1236| 0.064737 80 0
8  [Michael Ohiri Flat 3, 14 Highfield Road, Stretford, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M32 8NQ 0.0001 773] 0.064737 50 0
8 |Rajeevkumar RamqChugh 1101 Avon Galaxy, Dattapada Road Borlvall East, Mumbal, India, 400066 0.0001 773! 0.,064737 50 0|
8 |Alison Wride 39 King William Walk, Greenwlch, London, London, SE10 SHU 0.0001 773} 0.064737 50 0
B IKeith Du-Rose 42 Longs View, Charfield, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, GL12 8HZ 0.0001 773] 0.064737 50 0
8 {Chinedu Chlanakwal 42 Primrose Drive, Kingshorth, Ashford, Kent, TN23 3NP 0.0001 773 0.064737 50 0




CRAVED LIMITED {CO NO 08862832)

[B Sandra Potter 6 Sydenham Avenue, London, london, SE26 6UH 0.0001 773] 0.064737| 50| 0
IB Amador [ C/ CAMINO DE ENMEDIO, 43, VERA, ALMERIA, 04620 0.0001 773{ 0.064737 50 0
8 |Patrick Hummel Konrad-Dreher-str. 38, Mlinchen, Germany, 80689 0.0001 773] 0.064737 50 0
B |Ruth Guthoff 98 green lane, Hersham, Surrey, KT125EU 0.0001 773] 0.064737 50 0
B |Zoe Lewis Apt 10 Valleyslde, Triq il-Glebja, Swieqi, , SWQ3505 0.0001 773] 0.064737 50 0
B8 |marco Bossi Via Beppe Fenoglio 4, Pavla, Pavla, 27100 0.0001 773| 0.064737 50 0
8 ISanil Benawra 11 Cedar Close, lver, , SLO 0OX 0.0001 618] 0.064737| 40 0
B |Alan Young 125, Culverley Road, London, London, SE6 2)Z 0.0001 464] 0.064737 30 0
[:] irina Chew 145 Theobald Street, Boret yod, Hertfordshire , WD6 4NW 0.0001 464 0.064737 30| 0|
B |Rebecca Lam 208 Statlon Road, Whittlesey, Peterborough, , PE7 1UA 0.0001 464] 0.064737 30 0
8 {lan smith 59 Hayes Lane, Wimborne, , BH21 28 0.0001 309{ 0.064737 20 0
{8 |Rachel Robinson 14/3 Waverley Park, Edinburgh, Midlothlan, EH8 8EU 0.0001 309] 0.064737 20 0
I8 [mario Jullo Ferndndez _|Avenida Das Américas 103 12C, Lugo, Lugo, 27004 0.0001 309f 0.064737, 20 0
‘I8 Iryan Prest-Morgan 12 Church Close, Begelly, Pembrokeshire, SA68 OYP 0.0001 309] 0.064737 20 0
B |andrew owen 117 broad street , Crewe, , Cwi 3ud 0.0001 309} 0.064737| 20 0
8 [Coiln Fisher 10 Crawford Avenue , Mossley Hill, Liverpoal, , L181DR 0.0001 309] 0.064737 20 0
B |faye blackwell 30 Taylor House, 22c Sutherland Road, London, , E17 6Ss 0.0001 309 0.064737| 20 0|
8 |Ansgar Wenzel 1 Marne Road, D. , London, RM9 48U 0.0001 303{ 0.064737 20 1]
B8 {Matt Thomas 4 Theatre Court, 43 South Street, Epsom, Surrey, KT18 7PN 0.0001 309 0.064737 20 0
B {SIMON FRIEND 27 College Road, Margate, Kent, CT9 4DA 0.0001 309| 0.064737, 20 0
8 |Andrew Boast 50 Holyrood Road, New Barnet, Barnet, , EN5 1DG 0.0001 309} 0.064737 20 -0
8 |Mark |Monte-Colombo {98 Bull Stag Green, Hatfield, Hertfordshire, AL9 5DE 0.0001 309| 0.064737 20 0
B |[Susan Haley Lorentree Cottage, Broadclyst, Exeter, Devon, EX5 3HH 0,0001 309} 0.064737 20 [y
8 [Michael Wood 89 Harpsden Road, Henley-on-Thames, Oxon, RG9 1ED 0.0001, 309| 0.064737, 20 0
B |llyas Arrad Flat 67, Brune House, Bell Lane, London, Greater London, E1 7NP 0.0001 309} 0.064737! 20 0!
B jAngelo Semeraro 60 Arabella Street, 60, London, London, SE16 4DY 0.0001 309] 0.064737, 20 0
B |Robert Coe 41 Brier Road, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 1Y} 0.0001 309] 0.064737 20 [J
B |Charmaine Faulkner 210 Peckham Rye, London, , SE22 OLU 0.0001 309{ 0.064737, 20 0
B |Alice Faulkner 210 Peckham Rye, tondon, , SE22 OLU 0.0001 309] 0.064737 20 0|
B |ed Faulkner 210 Peckham Rye, London, London, SE22 OLU 0.0001 309 0.064737, 20 0|
B~ |Rachel Reld Flat 73, Lockwood House, Kennli Oval, London, , SE11 5TB 0.0001, 309} 0.064737 20 0|
B JlLaura Phillips 21 victoria road, exmouth, exmouth, Devon, TQ14 SLA 0.0001 309{ 0.064737 20 0
B |Pler Bruno Pompilll Flat 22 Norwlich Mansions, Norwich Avenue West, BOURNEMOUTH, Dorset, BH2 6AL 0.0001 155| 0.064737 10 [Y)
B {Mark |stone 5 Old South Close, Hatch End, Pinner, London, HAS 4TW 0.0001 155| 0.064737 10 0
B {laln Kirtley 65 Cossl Road, Slleby, Loughborough, Lelce: hire, LE12 7RW 0.0001 155| 0.064737 10 0
B |Steven Purvis 31 Saffron Close, Royal Wootton Bassett, Wiltshire, SN4 7JA 0.0001 155] 0.064737 10 0,
B |Edward Lelgh Flat 36, 14 Wiltshire Row, London, Greater London, N1 SDH 0.0001 155] 0.064737, 10 0
B [Russell Smithers 10 Barnato Close, Crewe, Cheshire, CW1 3GH 0.0001 155] 0.064737 10 0
8 {Niall Jones 60 send barns lane, Woking, Surrey, GU23 78S 0.0001 155] 0.064737! 10 0|
B |andrea baker 73 Coleshill Street, Sutton Coldfleld, West Midlands, 872 1SH 0.0001 155| 0.064737 10 0
18~ [Vincent Efferoth 9/23 55 Degrees North, Pilgrim Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, Tyne and Wear, NE1 650 0.0001 155] 0.064737 10 Q
{8 |Nicholas Stephet Flat 3 Spinney House, College Road, Windermere, Cumbrla, LA23 1PX 0,0001 155| 0.064737| 10} . 0




CRAVED LIMITED (CO NO 08862832)

B8 Jandrew corcoran “|475.scawby road, Scawby brook, North lincolnshire, DN2095X 0.0001 155 0.064737 10! [¢]
B |Jests .|Pumariega C/ Victor Manuel i1, 18 22 Dcha, Madrid, Spain, 28019 0.0001 155] 0.064737 10| - [}
8 |Richard Fraser 102 eim grove road, Barnes, London, London, Sw130bs 0.0001 155} 0.064737| 10| 0|
8 |Amanda Askew 20 Highfield, Clare, Sudbury, Suffolk, CO10 8PG -0.0001! -155) 0:064737 10 )
B__lAlyson _|Smith . '1123 Simonslide Terrace, Newcastle upon Tyne, Tyne and Wear, NE6 S5LF 0.0001 155| 0.064737 10| 0
B8 |Jessica Ambron 25a Glenelg Road, LONDON, Greater London, SW25)U 0.0001 155} 0.064737 10, 0
8 |Arthur Michael  {Leadbl! 18 Harbottle Court, Byker, Newcastle upon Tyne, Tyne and Wear, NE6 2AH 0.0001 155| 0.064737 10| [J
B |ulia Levy 106 John Street, Abercwmbol, Aberdare, Rhondda Cynon Taff, CF44 6BN 0.0001 155} 0.064737} 10! 0
B~ |Sunil Vellanki 112, Grove lane, Birmingh Wi diands, B21 SHD 0.0001 155{ 0.064737 10 0] -
8 jAhassan Mughal Plot 737 Mabushi District, Abuja, FCT, 900001 0.0001 155| 0.064737 10 0|
B [Alex Oliveira 155 Purves Road, London, London , Nw10 STH 0.0001 155] 0.064737 10 0
B |kelly berry 120, Every street, Nelson, Lancashire, Bb9 7ex 0.0001! 155{ 0.064737 10, 0|.
B [Samantha Preston -__|Garden Flat, 768 Anerley Park, London, , SE20 8NQ 0.0001 155] 0.064737 10 . 0
B8 |Heather Mary Hunt 18 Byne Road, Carshalton, , SMS 2SH 0.0001 155| 0.064737 10 )
B |tloyd Brina - Parc Wartha, The Lizard, Helston, Cornwall, TR12 7NX 0.0001 155 0.064737|. 10 0
B8 |vVumanl |Nhlapo 06730 Sectlon 4, Madadeni, KwaZulu-Natal, 2951 0.0001 155} 0.064737, 10 0
B |Crowdcube Limited North Entrance, Fourth Floor, Broadwalk House, Southernhay, Exeter, Devon, EX1 1TS 0,0001 155] 0.064737, 10 0|
B |Thymon Bogels Marsgeel 13, Zoetermeer, Zuld-Holland, 2718CE - 0.0001 155{ 0.064737! 10 [s]
B |Abdulrehman Sandhu 279 Roding lane north, Woodford green, , 1G88LL -0.0001 -+ 155| 0.064737 10 0
B |Mathew Fazakerley 40 Westfield Place, York, North Yorkshire, YO24 3HW -0.0001 155] 0.064737 10, 0
B |Adrian Hickford 6 Wessex Drive, Winchester, Hampshire, $022 60Q, 0.0001 155| 0.064737 10 0!
8 |Alan Gould " |Ardbrack, Kinsale, Cork, Cork, P17VE42 0.0001 155f 0.064737 .10 0
8 |Eric van den Berg_ Overblldtweg 3, Santpoort-Noord, Noord-Holland, 2071XM 0.0001. 155{ 0.064737, 10 0
B }Ash . Malr 34 Lonsdale Road, London, Barnes, SW13 SED 0.0001 155{ 0.064737 10 0
The total amount of shares called up and held by all the 'B' Investment shareholders Is 1,123,662
11.23662 Currency: GBP

Aggregate nominal value Is:




B - Summary of Assets -

Assets |

Assets subject to fixed charge:

None N

" Assets subject to floating charge: -

None

Uncharged assets:-

Debtors

Cash . .

Commission on future sales by thlrd party buyer (varlable estlmated)
Office equupment .

" Plant & machinery

Estimated-total assets available for preferential creditors

DU
Slgnature e

David Voxlin, director

. Date. . .
6/26/2019

Book Value £

Estimated
to Realise £l

141 -
10,592 | 10,592
-1 150,000
5,082 | 1,000
342 80
16,157 | 161,672




C - Summary of Liabilities

3

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
- (carried from page B) '

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estirhat'ed deﬁciéncy / surplus as regards preferential creditors

. Estimated prescribed part of net property where'applicable
(to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by fiqating charges
Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicablev
(brought down) ” '

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards -non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) )
Esfimated deficiency / surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up cabital

Estimated total deﬁéiency/ surplus as regards members -

Signature: _D ~ %@‘.—

David Voxlin, director

6/26/2019

Date:

Estimated to Realise £

£

£

2,500

- 236,481

161,672

159,172

159,172

159,172
159,172
77,309

77,309

201

. 77,510




CRAVED LIMITED {CO NO: 08862832)

D - COMPANY CREDITORS

Creditor Name ADDRESS . Pastcade Amount| Seaurityl

Andrew Yates 101 Dora Road London SWis T . £5748.00 none

Anspach & Hobday 118 Druid Street London SE1 2HH £1,015.34 none

BoxMart Limited Lynn Lane Shenstone Uchfield WS14 0AT £2;133.92

Coo Chile Ltd 46 Concord Rd, Park Royal, London W3 0TH £788.85

Cheese Merchant Limited : Unit 1, Midas Metro Estate 193 Garth Road Morden Suggy' SV4 4NJ £389.99

David Voxiin _ ) 87 Pepys Road i |London - |sE14 55 £100,000.00,

DPD Lt - . Sth Floor Castiemead, Lower Castle Street Bristol - IBSI 3AG £8,476.21

DSV Road AB Box 555 tandskrona R Ise-261 24 £2078.07

€ast London Liguour Co Unkt GF1 Bow Wharf 221 Grove Road London E3 SSN £7,454.23)

Fiona McSweln F Roeheath Clnder Hill, North Challey, Lewes, East Sussex, BNS 4HR £5,000.00

GLF Genarps Ladfabrik AB Box12 GENARP Sweden 24770 £7,518.96| none|

Gusboume Estate Kenardlngton Road Appledore I TN26 2BE £1,327.60 none|

Hayley Mungall Ltd 383a High Rd Leytonstone E11 4T £1,500.00] none|

HMRC PAYE/NIC HMRC Direct - |BX5 58D ._£20,931.45 ___none

HMRC VAT Portcullis House 21 India Street ’ Glasgow G2 4PZ £15,410.70 none|

HSBC - 28 Borough HighSt, - |London SE11YB £9,500.00 none,

Liberty Fields Closworth Road Halstock Dorset |BA22 95z £927.84 none

Marshmallowists 12 Town Gate Gulseley West Yorkshire LS520 WA £1,142.40 none,

{Moncada Brewery 37 Humber Road london . NW2 6EN £1,346.17 none

Moorland Splrit Co. The Old House Hepple Whitefield Morpeth Northumberand NE6S 7LN £656.64 none

Nip from the Hip Ltd Unit 23, integrame . |Bircholt road Maldstone KXent MEILS 9YY £400.20 nONE|
| S New Street Square. _[tondon. ECAA 3TW £7,650.03 none|

Rajapack Ltd Unit 1, Marston Gate, RI nt, Bedford, |Bedfordshire, MK43 OYL £1,249.80, none|

Royal Mail __]100 Victoria Embankment LONDON EC4Y OHQ £991.25 none|

{Sacred Splrit Co S Talbot Road London N6 405 £826.13 none|

Saxon Packaging 28 Harvest Drive Lowestof Suffolk NR33 7N £950.40 nonel

SFCBB St. George’s Court, Winnington Avenue, Northwich, CW8 4EE £420.00] none|

Sloemotion Ltd Green Farm Barton-le-Wiliows York - Y060 72D £1,580.20 none

Somerset Clder Brandy Com: Ltd Pass Vale Farm, Kingsbury Episcopl Martock - TA12 68U £1,017.14) none

Southwestern Distillery R Unit 13, Higher Trevibban Farm, StErvan, . Wadebridge, Cornwall. PL27 7SH £438.91 none

Stellacello Ltd Kemp House 152-160 City Road, _ | London ECIV 2NX £1,292.40 none

s
Signature: v

David Voxlin, Director
. Date: June 2019



CRAVED LIMITED (CO NO: 08862832) )

ITHNKPRODUCT ._|Comerstone House Midland Way Thombury 78535 2BS £13,998.80
Thorman Kunt Ltd 4 PRATT WALK LONDON SE11 6AR - £522.00)
Wood Wool! UK Ltd Jellicoe House Grange Drive Hedge End Southampton SO30 2AF £3,628.80
Zoe Coxltd ' - IBRUNEL HOUSE, 340 FIRECREST CT WARRINGTON . CHESHIRE WA1 1IRG . : £3.000.00
Non-preferential d clalms by 2 employees (sep hedule not filed at . . £7,168.84
Companies House pursuant to Insolvency Rule 6.4{4)

1

Total unsecured, non-preferential debt: £236,481.27

PRE! AL CRED) G ,
Pref ), d claims by 6 employees {; hedule not filed ot . £2,500.00) none
C House p to Insolvency Rule 6.4(4) . >

Signature: ’ .
David Voxlin, Director 4 . ' . : . o ‘
Date: June 2019

26



CRAVED LIMITED (CO NO: 08862832)

T 70 BE i MP, y LVE| £6.4l8
, ' 8
PREEERENTIAL CREDITORS (EMPLOVEES)
|s7 Pepys Road - London [SE14 SSE
Aat1l S Boulcott Street . Landon E1 OHR
{21 The Loning London INW9 6DR
: . . London [NW6 SLE
Peabody Estates . |Errol Street London [Ecty 8is
. [>]
A Total esth d, preferential debt:
|bavid Voxiln (employee) 187 Pepys Road | | |London SE14 5SE 1 £6,556.58] . none
|Haydle Wood |Fat 15 |Welton House 1 tondon E13DP | - £612.26] none
Tota estimated u‘nsenured, preferential debt: £7,168.84

Signature: .

David Voxlin, Director

Date: June 2018
26




